## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

#### SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 19, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon, Amel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G Velasco	-do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 106-2016

# RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE TUGUEGARAO CITY FIRE STATION HEADED BY F/S INSP. ARISTOTLE V. ATAL FOR ITS EXEMPLARY SERVICES TO TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarac City Fire Station under the Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP), and headed by F/S Insp. Aristotle V. Atal, City Fire Marshal, have praiseworthy shown that the safety and protection of life and property in the Tuguegarac City is its primary concern and responsibility;

WHEREAS, under the incumbency of F/S Insp. Aristotle V. Atal, the collection of Fire Code fees for CY 2014, 2015 and 2016 have significantly increased as reflected in the accomplishment report submitted by the said City Fire Marshal,

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the utter lack of manpower on account of the relief of fifteen (15) fire personnel, the Tuguegarao City Fire Station through the laudable leadership of F/S Insp. Aristotic V. Atal, maintained its stability and sustainability and for having improved its revenue collections.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND the Tuguegarao City Fire Station headed by F/S Insp. Aristotle V. Atal for its exemplary services to the City of Tuguegarao.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copies of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, and the Regional Director, Bureau of Fire Protection, Regional Office No. 02, Tuguegarao City, for their information.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 106-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph.i Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al